IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE TEXAS
PERMANENT CERTIFICATE §
NUMBER 670411 §
ISSUED TO JENNIFER LEIGH PLILER § BOARD OF NURSING

NUNC PRO TUNC ORDER OF THE BOARD
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TO:  Jennifer Leigh Pliler
105 Garner Lane
Hallsville, TX 75650
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During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, the Texas Board of Nursing (Board) finds thatan C......
of the Board was mistakenly ratified for Jennifer Leigh Pliler. Page 1 of the Order contains an incorrect
license number. Upon notice and hearing, administrative agencies, like the Courts, have the power to enter
nunc pro tunc orders where it can be seen by reference to a record that what was intended to be entered, but
was omitted by inadvertence or mistake, can be corrected upon satisfactory proof of its rendition provided
that no intervening rights will be prejudiced. Railroad Comm'n v. McClain, 356 S.W.2d 330, 334 (Tex.
App.—-Austin 1962, no writ) (citing Frankfort Ky. Nat. Gas Co. v. City of Frankfort, 276 Ky. 199, 123
S.W.2d 270, 272).

The Executive Director, as agent of the Texas Board of Nursing, after review and due consideration
of the record and the facts therein, invalidates the Order of the Board for Jennifer Leigh Pliler that was
mistakenly ratified on September 14, 2010, and submits and enters the corrected Order of the Board, with
the effective date of September 14,2010. The corrected Order correctly reflects Ms. Pliler’s license number
on page 1 of the Order. No other changes to the Order have been made. Ms. Pliler received due process
regarding her nursing license; therefore, her rights have not been prejudiced.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the corrected Order of the Board is hereby approved
and entered on the dates set forth below.

Order effective September 14, 2010.

Entered this 17th day of September, 2010.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

Bt (L. S o’

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:




IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE ELIGIBILITY

PERMANENT CERTIFICATE g AND DISCIPLINARY

NUMBER 670411 § COMMITTEE

ISSUED TO g OF THE TEXAS

JENNIFER LEIGH PLILER g BOARD OF NURSING
ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO:  Jennifer Leigh Pliler
105 Garner Lane
Hallsville, Texas 75650

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on September 14, 2010, the Eligibility and
Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled case. This case was
heard, and based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
Ch. 213.

The Committee of the Texas Board of Nursing finds that notice of the facts or conduct
alleged to warrant disciplinary action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas
Government Code § 2001.054(c) and Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance
with all the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code,
for retention of Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas

Government Code § 2001.056.
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The Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the
proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached
hereto and incorporatéd by refereﬁce for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of
revocation by default. This Order will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given
aﬁ opportunity to file a motion for rehearing (22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.2(j)). All parties have a
right to judicial review of this Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not speéiﬁcally
adopted herein are hereby denied. |

NOW, THEREFORE, ~IT IS ‘ORDERED that Permanent’ Certificate Number 670411,
previously issued to JENNIFER LEIGH PLILER, to practice professional »nursing in the State of
Texas be, and the same is hereby, REVOKED. |

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Number 670411, ‘previously issued
to JENNIFER LEIGH PLILER, upon receipt of this Order, be inﬁmediately delivered to the office
of the Texas Board of Nursing.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's rﬂulti-

state privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 14th day of September, 2010.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

BY: ' P .
KATg:gRINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN :

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD
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Re: Permanent Certificate Number
Issued to
DEFAULT ORDER -REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that on the [ " day of &P+W ,20 lb, a true and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served by placement in the U.S. Mail via certified

- mail, and addressed to the following person(s):

Jennifer Leigh Pliler
105 Garner Lane
Hallsville, Texas 75650

BY: _ WQ Chomm—r
KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD
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In the Matter of Permanent License § " BEFORE THE TEXAS

Number 670411, Issued to »
JENNIFER LEIGH PLILER, Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
JENNIFER LEIGH PLILER, is a Registered Nurse holding license number 670411, which is in
"current" status at the time of this pleading,.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding. : '

CHARGE L

On or about August 24, 2009, Respondent submitted an online licensure renewal application to the
Board in which she falsely answered "no" to Renewal Question Number Two (2), which asked, in
relevant part: “Have you, within the past 24 months or since your last renewal, for any criminal
offense, including those pending appeal: ... C. pled nolo contendere, no contest, or guilty? D.
received deferred adjudication? E. been placed on community supervision or court-ordered
probation, whether or not adjudicated guilty? ... H. been arrested or have any pending criminal
charges? I. been cited or charged with any violation of the law? ...”

a. On or about November 3, 2008, Respondent pled guilty to the offense "Theft
Property more than $20 and less than $500 by check" (a Class B Misdemeanor
offense committed on October 28, 2008) in the County Court of Harrison, Texas,
Cause Number 20060963. As a result of the pleading, findings were deferred for a
period of one (1) year and Respondent was placed on court probation.

b. On or about November 25, 2008, Respondent was arrested for the offenses
"Burglary of Building" (a State Jail Felony offense committed on November 14,
2008) and "Theft of a Firearm" (a State Jail Felony offense committed on November
14, 2008) by the Harrison County Sheriff’s Office, Marshall, Texas. E

¢. On or about January 27, 2009, Respondent was indicted by the Grand Jury for the
County of Harrison, State of Texas, on the charge of Theft in violation of Penal Code
“Section 31.03.

Respondent’s conduct was deceptive and may have influenced the Board’s decision regarding

renewal of her license to practice professional nursing inthe State-of Texas: —

The above action constitutes erounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section

301.452(b)(2),(3)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(1)(A),(6)(H),(6)(D&(13). ‘
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CHARGE IL

On or about January 13,2010, Respondent pled nolo contendere to and was convicted of the offense
of "Theft" (a State Jail Felony offense committed on November 14, 2008) in the 71st District Court
of Harrison County, Texas, Case Number 09-0009X. As a result of the pleading, finding were
deferred for a period of five (5) years and Respondent was placed on community supervision.
Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the public. ‘

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(3)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE -

§217.12(13).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to revocation of Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the
Board's rules, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27 - 213.33 Additionally, staff will seek to impose on
Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to § 301.461, TEX. OCC. CODE ANN.

The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,

Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two

hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on Adopted Disciplinary Guidelines for Criminal Conduct and on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction
Policies, for Lying and Falsification, and for Fraud, Theft & Deception, which can be found at the
Board's website, www.bon.state.tx.us. ’

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent s past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges, will
be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated April 28, 2006.

Attachments:

e | ‘
Filed this 2 day of‘w ,20_{0

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

M/M

W. Johnston General Counsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
Jena Renee Koslan Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103
Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924
Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847
Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269
John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

" Order of the Board dated April 28, 2006

0999/D
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

In the Matter of License Number 670411 AGREED
Issued to; JENNIFER LEIGH PLILER § ORDER

On this day, the Board of Nurse Ex aminers for the State of Texas, hereina fler referred

to as the Board, considered the matter of JENNIFER LEIGH PLILER, License Number 670411,

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.303 and Section 301.452(b)(1), Texas Occupations Code and 22 Texas

* Administrative Code, §216.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice, hearing
and agreed to the entry of this Order offered by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director,

on behall of the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

B Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matlers specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity 1o
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention ol the license.

Q]

‘Respondenl waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
consenled to the entry of this Order.
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4.~ Respondent failed to make full and timely compliance with the Board's requirements [or

continuing education for the period-ending 08/2005.

000000:099 MO0
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this malter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. Evidence received was sufficient (o prove violation of Section 301.303 and Section
301.452(b)(1) Texas Occupations Code, and 22 Texas Administrative Code §216.3.

4. Respondent's failure to comply with Continuing Education requirements is sufficient catise
pursuant to Section 301.452(b) Texas Occupations Code o take disciplinary action agains!
License Number 670411, heretofore issued to JENNIFER LEIGH PLILER, including
revocalion of Respondent's professional license lo praclice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive
| lh‘cf: sanction of a Fine in the amount of One Hundred Dollars (§100), and RESPONDENT SHALL
comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Acl, Revised Civil Statutes of 'I"cxﬂ.é, Annolz'uéd,
as amended, Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to
Pro‘fessional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 Texas Administrative Code, §211.01 e/
seq., and this Order,

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that RESPONDENT SHALL submit, with this signed
Agreed Order and the fine, documentation of successful completion of (20.0) Type I contact hours
of continuing education. Documenlation shall include copies of certificates of program atlendance.
These conlAacl‘ hours are to be taken in'addition to any conlix‘nuing education requiremeﬁts the Board -
may heivc for relicensure. |

B/\LANC,E OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEF'IV"BI.ANK..

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that ] have the right to legal counsel prior to si gning this Agreed Order.
I waiverepresentation by ;:ounsel. I have reviewed this Order. Ineither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, [ agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Lz‘aw,
Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. T waive
judicial review of this Order. Tunderstand that this Ord‘er becomes final and effective when entered
by the Executive Director and that a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply
with all terms qnd conditions of this Orﬁer, I will be subject to‘ investigation and disciplinary.
sanction, including revocation of my license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas,

as a consequence of my noncompliance,

~ Signed thls day of @D’\JLQ/ , 2000 .
O\ u@[ WM@M

NNIIER@IGH PLILER, Respondent

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the
State of Texas ratifies and acknowledges satisfaction of the requirements of the Agreed Order that

was signed on the _4th dayof ___ April 2006 , by JENNIFER LEIGH PLILER,

- License Number 670411, and said Order is final. |

" Signed this 28th _ day of __April_ ,20_06._.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN : v -
Executive Director
on behalf of said Board

000000:099 -3- NGO



IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE ELIGIBILITY

PERMANENT CERTIFICATE g AND DISCIPLINARY

NUMBER 674011 g COMMITTEE

ISSUED TO g OF THE TEXAS

JENNIFER LEIGH PLILER g BOARD OF NURSING
ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO:  Jennifer Leigh Pliler
105 Garner Lane
Hallsville, Texas 75650

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on Septembef 14, 2010, the Eligibility and
Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled case. This case was
heard, and based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
Ch. 213.

The Committee of the Texas Board of Nursing finds that notice of the facts or conduct
alleged to warrant disciplinary action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas
Government Code § 2001.054(c) and Respondent has been given an opportuni‘;y to show compliance
with all the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code,
for retention of Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Foﬁnal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in

accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas

Government Code § 2001.056.



The Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the
proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached
hereto and incorporated by reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of
revocation by default. This Order will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given
an opportunity to file a motion for rehearing (22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.2(j)). All parties have a
right to judicial review of this Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, ‘IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Number 670411,
previously issued to JENNIFER LEIGH PLILER, to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas be, and the same is hereby, REVOKED. |

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Number 670411, previously issued
to JENNIFER LEIGH PLILER, upon receipt of this Order, be immediately delivered to the office
of the Texas Board of Nursing.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's multi-

state privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 14th day of September, 2010,

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

BY: d * Ao
KATE;%RINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




Re: Permanent Certificate Number
Issued to
DEFAULT ORDER -REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 hereby certify that on the | " day of SJZ;ID’)’M}Q‘W ,20 ﬂ), a true and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served by placement in the U.S. Mail via certified

mail, and addressed to the following person(s):

Jennifer Leigh Pliler
105 Garner Lane
Hallsville, Texas 75650

BY: | WQ .%M
KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




In the Matter of Permanent License BEFORE THE TEXAS
Number 670411, Issued to

JENNIFER LEIGH PLILER, Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING

«Ln LR

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
JENNIFER LEIGH PLILER, is a Registered Nurse holding license number 670411, which is in
"current" status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE 1.

On or about August 24, 2009, Respondent submitted an online licensure renewal application to the
Board in which she falsely answered "no" to Renewal Question Number Two (2), which asked, in
relevant part: “Have you, within the past 24 months or since your last renewal, for any criminal
offense, including those pending appeal: ... C. pled nolo contendere, no contest, or guilty? D.
received deferred adjudication? E. been placed on community supervision or court-ordered
probation, whether or not adjudicated guilty? ... H. been arrested or have any pending criminal
charges? I. been cited or charged with any violation of the law? ...”

a. On or about November 3, 2008, Respondent pled guilty to the offense "Theft
Property more than $20 and less than $500 by check" (a Class B Misdemeanor
offense committed on October 28, 2008) in the County Court of Harrison, Texas,
Cause Number 20060963. As a result of the pleading, findings were deferred for a
period of one (1) year and Respondent was placed on court probation.

b. On or about November 25, 2008, Respondent was arrested for the offenses
"Burglary of Building" (a State Jail Felony offense committed on November 14,
2008) and "Theft of a Firearm" (a State Jail Felony offense committed on November
14, 2008) by the Harrison County Sheriff’s Office, Marshall, Texas.

¢. On or about January 27, 2009, Respondent was indicted by the Grand Jury for the
County of Harrison, State of Texas, on the charge of Theft in violation of Penal Code

Section 31.03.

Respondent’s conduct was deceptive and may have influenced the Board’s decision regarding
renewal of her license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section

301.452(b)(2),(3)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(1 )(A),(6)(H),(6)(D&(13).



CHARGE IIL

On or about January 13,2010, Respondent pled nolo contendere to and was convicted of the offense
of "Theft" (a State Jail Felony offense committed on November 14, 2008) in the 71st District Court
of Harrison County, Texas, Case Number 09-0009X. As a result of the pleading, finding were
deferred for a period of five (5) years and Respondent was placed on community supervision.
Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the public.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(3)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(13).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to revocation of Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the
Board's rules, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27 - 213.33 Additionally, staff will seek to impose on
Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to § 301.461, TEX. OcC. CODEANN.

The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,
Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on Adopted Disciplinary Guidelines for Criminal Conduct and on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction
Policies, for Lying and Falsification, and for Fraud, Theft & Deception, which can be found at the
Board's website, www.bon.state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.




NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges, will
be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated April 28, 2006.

H
Filed this [9

dayofW ,20_{0 .

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

@/waﬂ»@

w.J ohnston General Counsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
_ State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Renee Koslan Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Order of the Board dated April 28, 2006

0999/D



BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

In the Matter oFLicense‘Number 670411 § AGREED
Issued to: JENNIFER LEIGH PLILER § ORDER

On this day, the Board of Nurse Ex aminers for the State of Texas, hereinalter referred
to as the Board, considered the matter of JENNIFER LEIGH PLILER, License Number 670411,

hereinafter rcfeﬁed to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence tha Respondent may have
violated Section 301.303 and Section 301.452(b)(1), Texas Occupations Code and 22 Texas
Administrative Code, §216.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, nolice, hearing
and agreed to the entry of this Order dffered by Kalhcrine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Direclor,

on behalf of the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in thesc
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
consenled to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent failed to make full and timely compliance with the Board's requirements for

continuing education for the period ending 08/2005.

000000:099 o0



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

l. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. Evidence received was sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.303 'and Section
301.452(b)(1) Texas Occupations Code, and 22 Texas Administrative Code §216.3.

4. Respondent’s failure to comply with Continuing Education requirements is sufﬁgienl cause
pursuant to Section 301.452(b) Texas Occupations Code to take disciplinary action against
License Number 670411, heretofore issued to JENNIFER LEIGH PLILER, l‘ncludmg
revocation of Respondent's professional license Lo practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive
the sanction of a Fine in the amount of One Hundred Dollars ($100), and RESPONDENT SHA LL
comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Stalutes of Texas, Annolated,
as amended, Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to
Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 Texas Administrative Code, §211.01 ef
Se(/., and this Order,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that RESPONDENT SHALL submit, with this signed
Agreed Order and the fine, documentation of successful completioﬁ of (20.0) Type | contact hours
of conlinuing education. Documentation shall include copies of certificates of program attendance.
These contact hours are to be taken in addition to any continuing education requiremeﬁts the Board
may have for relicensure.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLAN‘K..

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

T understand that | have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, [ agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive
judicial review of this Order. Tunderstand that this Order becomes final and effective when entered
by the Executive Director and that a copy will be mailed to me. Tunderstand that if I fail to comply
with all terms §1nd conditions of this OrLier, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary‘
sanction, including revocation of my license to practice professional nursing in the State of Tcxas,

as a consequence of my noncompliance.

- Signed thxs day of OD/\/LQ/ , 2000 -
DA KU Wﬂmm

NNIIER@IGH PLILER, Respondent

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the
State of Texas ratifies and acknowledges satisfaction of the requirements of the Agreed Order that

was signed on the _ 4 th day of April ,2006 , by JENNIFER LEIGH PLILER,

License Number 670411, and said Order is final.

Signed this28th dayof __April ,20_06_.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director

on behalf of said Board
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